[12] By way of summary WDHB has only sought the tariff which has long been recognised 

as appropriate and I conclude, for reasons expressed above, there is no persuasive argument for 

a reduction. 

[13] As a result I order Hendrika Killgour pay Waikato District Health Board the sum of 

$4,500.00 (four thousand, five hundred dollars) toward the costs WDHB incurred defending 

Ms Killgour’s claims. 

[14] Payment is to be made within 28 days of this determination.  

Michael Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority